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Some hon. Members rose.

Tbchnicolour Film Plant

*ax6. Shri A. K. Gopalan 1
Will the Minister nformadon and Brî castiiig be pleaded to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal lo set up a Technicolour Film plant in India; and

(b) if so, the details of the scheme and when the plant will be set up ?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar) i (a) and (b). A proposal from a private a concern lor the setting up of a Technicolour plant in collaboration with the foreign firm Technicolour Limited was ̂considered and was not sanctioned, having regard to the terms of participation bet\̂»een the Indian parties and foreign firms. A further representation for the re-consideralion of this decision is under examination.

Shri A*Ki Qopalan t May I know the derails of the agreement or the terms the foreign firm ?

» I •'f''*' '■®* »°* *« <*e-tailed discussions of the j roposals  made.
And this Ministry does ; lot give such a sanction. Really speaking it is the Commerce and Industry Ministry .hich gives sanction for these things. I think it was the percentage of capital between the two linns which was the bone of contention.

Shri V. P. Nayar 1 May I know whether Government have any idea of of the annual requirements of raw films, tcchnicolour and otherwise, in India;
and may I also know whether it is not afact that all this is imported?

Mr. Speaker: The question is beyond the scope of this. This refers to the plant.

Shri Chattopadhyaya: May I know whether the company that was represented here was represented by one Mr.
Harrison who came here very recently, and is it that firm that got into negotiations with this Government ?

Dr. Keskari I do not know the name but the person who came here was a re*
presentative of Technicolour Limited.

Small Scale Industries

*317. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government have v̂en any aid or subsidy for establishing and developing small scale industries in the areas to be served by hydro-electric power in the Punjab;

(b) if so, whether any report regarding the progress made has been caUed̂.
for; and

(c) whether a copy thereof will be laid on the Table of the House ?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry and Iron and Steel (Shri T.T, Krishnamachari): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Appendix III, annexure No. 18]

Shri D. C Sharma: May I know where the centre for the marketing of cottage and small-scale industries, or which a revised scheme has been approved, is going to be started ?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: Precise information is not available. I wiU let the hon. Member have that information.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know on what basis the loans for the small-scale and cottage industries sanctioned by the Government of India are going to be distributed ?
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Shrl T. T. Krlthnamachari i The btsis is according to the needs cenMed by the State (̂vernment and admini s*
tered  by  them.

Sbri D. C. Shannat Is it not a fact that the district of Hoshiarpur, where the Bhakra-Nangal project is situated, is having none of these centres; and, if so, may I know why this discrimination has been made against the district of Hoshiarpur ?

Shfi T. T. KfiiliiiaiiMcliari t The regional distribution of these facilities is a matter which is in the discretion of the State Government. I am afrmd the question should be addressed to them.

Shri T. N. Slnght May I know whether all the power to be generated at Bhakra-Nangal is already earmarked—almost all of it—for the heavy water and fertilizer projects; if so, what is the surplus left over for these purposes ?

Shrl T. T. KrlahBamacharlt I do not think there has been a mortgage as such of the power as yet.
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Dr. Roma Rao: Out of over Rs. 18 lakhs sanctioned by the Silk Board to the State Governments during 1954-55, may I know what amount has been utilised so far ?

«ft wftw TO: 55?̂  fS5 ifhRTT- •

Mr. Speaker: He may reply in Eng-
liih,

Shri Satlsh Chandra: Some of these schemes have already been taken in hand by various State Governments. Some have not yet been started, but arrangements are being made to put them into operation as soon as possible.

Shri Thimmaiah: In spite of the large amounts of grants dven to the States for the development of the silk industry may I know why we are still importing raw silk from outside ?

Shri Satish Chandra! The quantity of silk yam available in the country is not sufficient to meet the entire reauirements; but a close watch is kept, and imports are restricted if the local production is sufficient to meet the needs.

Shri Thimmaiah t
are we  importing

How  much

Indian Butineitmen In Japan

3̂30. Shri Gidwani: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to stote :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have received a representation dettiling the difficulties of the Indian businessmen in Japan;

